of legionella). BWT is a technological pioneer in key areas, which has significantly
contributed to the awareness of our market-leading brands BWT, Cillit, CAE, HOH and
Permo.

The Fuel Cell Membrane Technologies (FCMT) segment develops high-performance
membranes for the fuel cell industry. Successes in cost reduction and efficiency improve-
ment combined with sharp rises in energy costs in recent years make fuel cells a
promising technological alternative for a new era of power generation.

Subsidiaries and associates of the BWT Group now cover all of Europe. Outside Europe,
there is a promising network of dealers.

Water and ecologically friendly technologies will also remain our priority in the future.
The elixir of life that is water, the rising world population and the growing requirements
for sanitary installations are opening up extremely promising business opportunities for
us. By building on our strong European market position, we are working consistently
toward realizing our vision:

BWT – the leading international water technology group.

Company Profile

Water Technologies for a Better Life

Annual  Report
2005

Key figures
BWT Group

Overview IFRS IFRS IFRS IFRS IFRS IFRS HGB HGB HGB

2005 2004 2003 2002 2001 2000 1999 1998 1997 1996

Consolidated group sales € m 463.5 488.1 416.0 431.0 419.5 399.0 245.3 229.1 190.5 168.9

EBIT € m 27.0 24.9 13.6 24.4 26.1 25.2 18.7 20.2 13.9 9.8

Earnings before taxes € m 25.7 22.9 11.4 20.4 21.4 22.2 14.8 18.6 15.8 16.8

Consolidated earnings € m 19.0 17.1 7.7 15.2 15.2 15.4 9.3 14.4 12.8 12.2

Cash flow from result € m 31.2 30.2 21.2 32.0 28.8 25.4 17.2 20.9 19.7 18.0

Cash flow from operating activities € m 26.4 33.9 28.7 31.6 4.3 27.9 2.6 - - -

Number of shares*) In 1000’s 17,833.5 17,833.5 17,833.5 17,833.5 17,833.5 16,500 16,500 16,500 16,500 16,500

Earnings per share € 1.06 0.96 0.43 0.85 0.90 0.93 0.56 0.87 0.78 0.74

Dividends and bonus per share € 0.30 0.270 0.240 0.240 0.220 0.220 0.211 0.203 0.203 0.196

Investment in tangible and intangible assets € m 11.2 10.3 6.3 9.6 14.9 16.7 12.3 11.3 6.3 7.3

Shareholders’ equity € m 93.3 137.7 124.3 123.4 111.2 97.9 85.3 84.7 74.2 62.9

Employees as of 31.12. persons 2.007 2.780 2.688 2.466 2.511 2.510 1.839 1.654 1.457 1.358

*) Previous years adjusted, 1:10 stock split in July 2000 ) proposal to the AGM

IFRS

Summary balance sheet Share price*) 2004 2003 2002 2001 2000 1999 1998 1997 1996 1995

High € 36,15 27,84 14,84 29,81 42,50 40,60 19,35 19,84 17,22 10,57 12,28

Low € 21,65 15,25 8,60 8,39 21,90 13,04 12,93 13,15 9,05 7,63 6,90

Closing price € 23,25 27,84 14,79 9,65 24,50 35,35 13,35 18,89 14,24 8,13 7,52

[…]

Liquid funds 18.6 7.5 21.0 5.6

BALANCE SHEET TOTAL 247.9 100.0 375.7 100.0

Shareholders’ equity 92.8 37.4 136.9 36.4

Minority interests 0.6 0.2 0.8 0.2

Provisions and accruals 50.5 20.4 55.5 14.8

Liabilities and deferred income 104.0 42.0 182.5 48.6

Shareholder structure

YSRO
31.6 %

Free float
49.5 %

BWT-Trust
18.9 %

Sales 2005 by business segment
(in € million)

Aqua
Systems

Technologies (AST)
147.3

(31.8 %)

Fuel Cell
Membrane
Technologies (FCMT)
1.2
(0.2 %)

Aqua Ecolife
Technologies (AET)
315.0
(68 %)

Sales 2005 by business segment AET
(in %)

Austria/
Germany

41 %

France/Belgium
27 %

Other
11 %

Italy/
Spain
9 %

Scandinavia
12 %

Sales 2005 by business segment AST
(in %)

Asia 32 %

Other
13 %

Europe 55 %

45

40

35

30

25

20

15

10

5

Euro

12
-2

00
4

01
-2

00
5

02
-2

00
5

03
-2

00
5

04
-2

00
5

05
-2

00
5

06
-2

00
5

07
-2

00
5

08
-2

00
5

09
-2

00
5

10
-2

00
5

11
-2

00
5

12
-2

00
5

01
-2

00
6

BWT

28. 6. 05
announcement of
the spin-off

since 8. 11. 05
Christ Water
Technology

BWT incl.
Christ Water pro forma

BWT ex Christ

Source: Wiener Börse AG

Key figures
BWT Group

Overview IFRS IFRS IFRS IFRS IFRS IFRS HGB HGB HGB

2005 2004 2003 2002 2001 2000 1999 1998 1997 1996

Consolidated group sales € m 463.5 488.1 416.0 431.0 419.5 399.0 245.3 229.1 190.5 168.9

EBIT € m 27.0 24.9 13.6 24.4 26.1 25.2 18.7 20.2 13.9 9.8

Earnings before taxes € m 25.7 22.9 11.4 20.4 21.4 22.2 14.8 18.6 15.8 16.8

Consolidated earnings € m 19.0 17.1 7.7 15.2 15.2 15.4 9.3 14.4 12.8 12.2

Cash flow from result € m 31.2 30.2 21.2 32.0 28.8 25.4 17.2 20.9 19.7 18.0

Cash flow from operating activities € m 26.4 33.9 28.7 31.6 4.3 27.9 2.6 - - -

Number of shares*) In 1000’s 17,833.5 17,833.5 17,833.5 17,833.5 17,833.5 16,500 16,500 16,500 16,500 16,500

Earnings per share € 1.06 0.96 0.43 0.85 0.90 0.93 0.56 0.87 0.78 0.74

Dividends and bonus per share € 0.30 0.270 0.240 0.240 0.220 0.220 0.211 0.203 0.203 0.196

Investment in tangible and intangible assets € m 11.2 10.3 6.3 9.6 14.9 16.7 12.3 11.3 6.3 7.3

Shareholders’ equity € m 93.3 137.7 124.3 123.4 111.2 97.9 85.3 84.7 74.2 62.9

Employees as of 31.12. persons 2.007 2.780 2.688 2.466 2.511 2.510 1.839 1.654 1.457 1.358

*) Previous years adjusted, 1:10 stock split in July 2000 ) proposal to the AGM

IFRS

Summary balance sheet Share price*) 2004 2003 2002 2001 2000 1999 1998 1997 1996 1995

High € 36,15 27,84 14,84 29,81 42,50 40,60 19,35 19,84 17,22 10,57 12,28

Low € 21,65 15,25 8,60 8,39 21,90 13,04 12,93 13,15 9,05 7,63 6,90

Closing price € 23,25 27,84 14,79 9,65 24,50 35,35 13,35 18,89 14,24 8,13 7,52